

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 14 Cr. 68 (KBF)  
 :  
 - against - : (Electronically Filed)

ROSS ULBRICHT, :  
 :  
 Defendant. :  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ROSS ULBRICHT’S  
PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS CHALLENGING THE FACE OF THE INDICTMENT**

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
29 Broadway, Suite 1412  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 732-0707

*Attorneys for Defendant Ross Ulbricht*

– Of Counsel –

Joshua L. Dratel  
Lindsay A. Lewis  
Whitney Schlimbach

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. .... 3

ARGUMENT

POINT I

COUNTS ONE, TWO, AND THREE SHOULD BE  
DISMISSED BECAUSE THE CONDUCT CHARGED  
THEREIN AGAINST MR. ULBRICHT DOES NOT  
STATE AN OFFENSE UNDER THE ENUMERATED  
STATUTES AND BECAUSE EVEN IF THE CONDUCT DID  
STATE AN OFFENSE, THOSE STATUTES WOULD BE  
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE. .... 6

A. *The Applicable Law Regarding Challenges to the Sufficiency of an Indictment..... 7*

B. *The Statutes Cited In Counts One, Two, and Three  
Do Not Cover the Conduct Alleged Against Mr. Ulbricht..... 9*

1. *Count One: The Controlled Substances Trafficking Conspiracy..... 9*

2. *Count Two: The Continuing Criminal Enterprise. .... 13*

a. *Count Two Fails to Allege Sufficiently That Mr. Ulbricht  
Occupied a “Position of Organizer, a Supervisory Position,  
and a Position of Management” Necessary to a CCE Violation..... 14*

b. *Count Two Fails to Enumerate the Requisite Predicate Series  
of Violations Necessary to a Violation of 21 U.S.C. §848..... 17*

3. *Count Three: The Computer Hacking Conspiracy..... 21*

C. *Two Fundamental Rules of Statutory Construction Further Establish That the Conduct  
Alleged In Counts One, Two, and Three Is Not Covered By the Statutes. .... 24*

- 1. *The Rule of Lenity Requires a Narrow Reading of the Statutes At Issue...* 24
- 2. *The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Also Restricts the Scope of the Statutes At Issue In Counts One, Two, and Three...* 26
- D. *The Civil Immunity Afforded Internet Providers By 47 U.S.C. §230 Manifests a Policy That Would Be Seriously Undermined By Allowing the Statutes In Counts One, Two, and Three to Be Applied to the Conduct Alleged Against Mr. Ulbricht...* 28
- E. *If the Statutes At Issue In Counts One, Two, and Three Are Deemed to Cover the Conduct Alleged Therein Against Mr. Ulbricht, They Are Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied to Him In This Case...* 32
  - 1. *The Principles of the “Void for Vagueness” Doctrine...* 32
  - 2. *The Overbreadth Doctrine...* 35
  - 3. *If the Statutes At Issue Herein Cover Mr. Ulbricht’s Alleged Conduct, They Are Unconstitutional As Applied to Him In This Case...* 38

POINT II

COUNT THREE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE CRITICAL STATUTORY TERM “ACCESS WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION” IN §1030(a)(2)(C) IS UNDEFINED, AND THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED TO MR. ULBRICHT IN THIS CASE..... 39

POINT III

COUNT FOUR SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO ALLEGE SUFFICIENTLY THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF A “FINANCIAL TRANSACTION[,]” WHICH MUST INVOLVE EITHER “FUNDS” OR A “MONETARY INSTRUMENT[,]” NEITHER OF WHICH INCLUDES BITCOIN WITHIN §1956'S DEFINITIONS. .... 43

- A. *The Relevant Provisions of the Money Laundering Statute, 18 U.S.C. §1956.* ..... 44
- B. *The Money Laundering Allegations In Count Four of the Indictment...* 45
- C. *Bitcoin and the Features of Digital Currencies...* 45

D.	<i>Count Four Must Be Dismissed Because Bitcoins Do Not Qualify As “Funds” Under §1956(a)(4)(A)(i) or “Monetary Instruments” Under §1956(a)(5).</i> . . . . .	46
1.	<i>The IRS and FinCEN Publications.</i> . . . . .	46
2.	<i>Bitcoin Does Not Qualify As Either “Funds” or “Monetary Instruments”.</i> . . . . .	49
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*, 480 U.S. 678 (1987). . . . . 27

*American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean*, 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . . 36, 37, 38

*Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States*, 544 U.S. 696 (2005). . . . . 25, 27

*Bell v. United States*, 349 U.S. 81 (1955). . . . . 25

*Ben Ezra, Weinstein, and Co., Inc. v. America Online Inc.*, 206 F.3d 980 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). . . . . 31

*Betancourt v. Bloomberg*, 448 F.3d 547 (2d Cir.2006). . . . . 33

*Blatzel v. Smith*, 333 F.3d 1018 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). . . . . 30

*Blumenthal v. Drudge*, 992 F.Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998). . . . . 31

*Board of Trustees v. Fox*, 492 U.S. 469 (1989). . . . . 37

*Brache v. Westchester*, 507 F. Supp. 566 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), *rev'd on other grounds*,  
     658 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1981).. . . . . 24

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).. . . . . 35, 36, 37, 38

*Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.*, 472 U.S. 491 (1985).. . . . . 38

*Burrage v. United States*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 134 S.Ct. 881 (2014). . . . . 25

*Chapman v. United States*, 500 U.S. 453 (1991).. . . . . 25

*Connally v. General Construction Co.*, 269 U.S. 385 (1926). . . . . 33

*Dedalus Found. v. Banach*, 09 CIV. 2842 (LAP),  
     2009 WL 3398595 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2009). . . . . 21

*Dennis v. United States*, 341 U.S. 494 (1951).. . . . . 35

*United States v. Drew*, 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D.Cal. 2009).. . . . . 43

*EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.*, 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2007). . . . . 41

*EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corp.*, 318 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2003). . . . . 42

*City of Chicago v. Morales*, 527 U.S. 41 (1999). . . . . 43

*Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada*, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991). . . . . 43

*Farrell v. Burke*, 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . . 33, 34, 35, 36, 39

*Flava Works, Inc. v. Gunter*, 689 F.3d 754 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012). . . . . 12

*Franza v. Carey*, 518 F. Supp. 342 (S.D.N.Y. 1981). . . . . 24

*Gentry v. eBay, Inc.*, 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 703, 99 Cal.App.4th 816 (2002). . . . . 31

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972). . . . . 33, 36

*Hedges v. Obama*, Not Reported in F. Supp.2d,  
     2012 WL 1721124 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2012). . . . . 27, 32, 34, 34

*Hedges v. Obama*, 890 F.Supp.2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *rev'd on other grounds*,  
     724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013). . . . . 27

*Humanitarian Law Project v. US Dept of Justice*, 352 F.3d 382 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). . . . . 28

*Jones v. Dirty World*, 840 F. Supp.2d 1008 (E.D. Ky. 2012). . . . . 32

*Jones v. United States*, 526 U.S. 227 (1999). . . . . 26

*Kolender v. Lawson*, 461 U.S. 352 (1983). . . . . 35

*Levas and Levas v. Village of Antioch*, 684 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1982). . . . . 23, 34

*McNally v. United States*, 483 U.S. 350 (1987). . . . . 25, 26

*Moskal v. United States*, 498 U.S. 103 [] (1990). . . . . 25

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963). . . . . 27, 35

*Noah v. AOL Time Warner*, 261 F.Supp.2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2003). . . . . 31

*Perfect 10, Inc., v. Amazon.com, Inc.*, 508 F.3d 1146 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.2007)..... 12

*Record Head Corp. v. Sachen*, 682 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1982). . . . . 34

*Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.*, 126 F. Supp. 2d 238 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 42

*Reno v. ACLU*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997). . . . . 28

*Rewis v. United States*, 401 U.S. 808 (1971)..... 25

*Richardson v. United States*, 526 U.S. 813 (1999). . . . . 18, 20

*Russell v. United States*, 369 U.S. 749 (1962)..... 7, 8, 9

*Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.*, 31 P.3d 37 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001). . . . . 31

*SEC v. Shavers*, 2013 WL 4028182 (E.D. Tx. August 6, 2013). . . . . 49

*Skilling v. United States*, 561 U.S. 358 (2010). . . . . 26, 33

*Thibodeau v. Portuondo*, 486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . . 33, 34

*Thornhill v. Alabama*, 310 U.S. 88 (1940). . . . . 36

*Triestman v. United States*, 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . . 26

*United States ex rel. Attorney General, v. Delaware & Hudson Co.*, 213 U.S. 366 (1909). . . . . 26

*United States v. Aguilar*, 515 U.S. 593 (1995). . . . . 27

*United States v. Al-Arian*, 329 F. Supp.2d 1294 (M.D. Fla. 2004). . . . . 26

*United States v. Aleynikov*, 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 8

*United States v. All Right , Title and Interest in Real Property And  
Appurtenances Thereto Known As 143-147 East 23<sup>rd</sup> Street,*  
888 F.Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1995). . . . . 10

*United States v. Alsugair*, 2003 WL 1799003 (D.N.J. April 3, 2003)..... 8

*United States v. Amen*, 831 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 16

*United States v. Bass*, 404 U.S. 336 (1941)..... 25

*United States v. Berlin*, 472 F.2d 1002, 1008 (2d Cir. 1973). .... 20

*United States v. Bethancurt*, 692 F.Supp. 1427 (D.C. Dist.Ct.1988). .... 12

*United States v. Brown*, 459 F.3d 509 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). .... 25

*United States v. Casamento*, 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989). .... 14, 16

*United States v. Camp*, 541 F.2d 737, 740 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976)..... 19

*United States v. Chen*, 913 F.2d 183, 185 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990). .... 12

*United States v. Cruz*, 785 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 14

*United States v. Debrow*, 346 U.S. 374 (1953). .... 18

*United States v. Flaharty*, 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002). .... 20

*United States v. Fowler*, \_\_\_\_ F.Supp.2d \_\_\_\_,  
2010 WL 4269618 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 2010). .... 41

*United States v. Ford*, 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006). .... 25

*United States v. Glass Menagerie, Inc.*, 721 F. Supp. 54 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 24

*United States v. Gonzalez*, 686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 8, 19, 20, 21

*United States v. Guterma*, 189 F.Supp. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)..... 18

*United States v. Handakas*, 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002). .... 33, 34

*United States v. Hashmi*, not reported in \_\_\_\_ F.Supp.2d \_\_\_\_,  
2009 WL 404281 (S.D.N.Y. 2009). .... 8

*United States v. Hassan*, 578 F.3d 108, 127 (2d Cir. 2009). .... 44

*United States v. Hysohion*, 448 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 13

*United States v. John*, 597 F.3d 263 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 42



*United States v. Khan*, 309 F. Supp.2d 789 (E.D.Va. 2004). . . . . 27

*United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.*, 255 U.S. 81 (1921).. . . . . 26

*United States v. LaSpina*, 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002).. . . . . 9, 20

*United States v. Martinez–Zyas*, 857 F.2d 122 (3rd Cir.1988). . . . . 12

*United States v. Morris*, 928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1990).. . . . . 22

*United States v. Nadi*, 996 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1993).. . . . . 34

*United States v. Nosal*, 676 F.3d 854 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).. . . . . 26, 42

*United States v. Panarella*, 227 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2000). . . . . 8, 9

*United States v. Phillips*, 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007).. . . . . 42

*United States v. Pirro*, 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000). . . . . 7, 8, 9, 18

*United States v. Rahman*, 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).. . . . . 36

*United States v. Restrepo*, 698 F.Supp. 563 (E.D.Pa.1988).. . . . . 12

*United States v. Rojadirecta.org*, 11 Civ. 4139 (PAC) (S.D.N.Y.).. . . . 12

*United States v. Rybicki*, 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . . 33, 34

*United States v. Sattar I*, 272 F. Supp.2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2003). . . . . 34

*United States v. Tamez*, 941 F.2d 770 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991). . . . . 12

*United States v. Thomas*, 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . . 20

*United States v. Torres*, 519 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1975). . . . . 13

*United States v. Tyler*, 758 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1985). . . . . 13

*United States v. Vilar*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 4608948 (2d Cir. August 30, 2013).. . . . . 30

*United States v. Walker*, 912 F.Supp. 646 (S.D.N.Y. 1996). . . . . 16

*United States v. Walsh*, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . . 8

*United States v. Whittaker*, 999 F.2d 38 (2d Cir.1993). . . . . 34

*United States v. Wicker*, 848 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir.1988). . . . . 12

*United States v. Willis*, 476 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2007). . . . . 21, 22

*United States v. Zambrano*, 776 F.2d 1091 (2d Cir. 1985). . . . . 22

*Village of Hoffman Estates, Inc. v. The Flipside, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982). . . . . 34

*Williams v. United States*, 458 U.S. 279 (1982). . . . . 24

*WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.*, 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012). . . . . 12

*Yates v. United States*, 354 U.S. 298 (1957). . . . . 35

*Zeran v. America Online, Inc.*, 129 F.3d 327 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997). . . . . 30

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. I. . . . . 25, 27, 28, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

U.S. Const. Amend. V. . . . . 7, 17, 21, 32

U.S. Const. Amend. VI. . . . . 7, 8, 17, 21

18 U.S.C. §666. . . . . 25

18 U.S.C. §981. . . . . 6

18 U.S.C. §982. . . . . 6

18 U.S.C. §1030. . . . . 2, 3, 21, 38, 39, 40

18 U.S.C. §1030(a)(2). . . . . 1, 7, 24, 40, 41, 43

18 U.S.C. §1030(a)(2)(C). . . . . 2, 21, 22, 41, 43

18 U.S.C. §1030(b). . . . . 1, 5

18 U.S.C. §1030(e)(2). . . . . 40

18 U.S.C. §1346. . . . . 26

18 U.S.C. §1956..... 43, 44, 45, 49

18 U.S.C. §1956(a)(1). .... 44

18 U.S.C. §1956(a)(1)(A)(i). .... 3

18 U.S.C. §1956(a)(1)(B)(i).. .... 3

18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(4). .... 3, 44, 46

18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(4)(A)(i). .... 3, 46, 49

18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(4)(A)(ii).. .... 49

18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(4)(A)(iii). .... 49

18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(4)(A)(iv). .... 49

18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(5). .... 3, 44

18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(5)(i). .... 49

18 U.S.C. §1956(c)(5)(ii).. .... 49

18 U.S.C. §1956(h). .... 1, 5, 43

18 §2339A. .... 25, 27

18 §2339B. .... 27

21 U.S.C. §§841..... 4, 11, 17

21 U.S.C. §841(a). .... 26

21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1). .... 4

21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(A). .... 11

21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(B). .... 11

21 U.S.C. §841(h). .... 4

21 U.S.C. §843..... 4, 17

21 U.S.C. §843(b).	4
21 U.S.C. §846.	1, 4, 11, 13, 17, 38
21 U.S.C. §848.	1, 14, 17, 21
21 U.S.C. §848(a).	1, 5, 13, 14, 16, 21, 38
21 U.S.C. §848(c)(2)(A).	14
21 U.S.C. §853.	6
21 U.S.C. §856.	11
21 U.S.C. §856(a)(1).	11
21 U.S.C. §856(a)(2).	11, 12
21 U.S.C. §856(b).	11
21 U.S.C. §881.	11
21 U.S.C. §881(a)(7).	10
21 U.S.C. §952.	4
21 U.S.C. §960.	4
21 U.S.C. §963.	4
28 U.S.C. §1.	32
28 U.S.C. §2461.	6
47 U.S.C. §230.	2, 7, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 39
47 U.S.C. §230(a).	29
47 U.S.C. §230(b).	29
47 U.S.C. §230(c).	32
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(1).	2, 29

47 U.S.C. §230(e)(1). . . . . 2, 30  
 47 U.S.C. §230(f)(2). . . . . 29  
 47 U.S.C. § 230 (f)(3). . . . . 30  
 Rule 7(c), Fed.R.Crim.P.. . . . . 17  
 Rule 12(b), Fed.R.Crim.P... . . . . 8  
 Rule 12(b)(2), Fed.R.Crim.P... . . . . 8

OTHER

Anthony S. Barkow and Nathaniel H. Benforado, “Bitcoin: What It Is and How It’s Regulated In  
 the U.S.,” *The New York Law Journal*, February 24, 2014. . . . . 46, 48, 49  
 Craig K. Elwell, M. Maureen Murphy, and Michael V. Seitzinger,  
 “Bitcoin: Questions, Answers, and Analysis of Legal Issues,”  
*Congressional Research Service*, December 20, 2013. . . . . 45  
 Joseph D’Ambrosio and Andrew I. Mandelbaum, “When Does Internet Service  
 Provider Lose Immunity,” *The New York Law Journal*, February 20, 2014. . . . . 28, 32  
 Kyle W. Brenton, *Trade Secret Law and the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act:  
 Two Problems and Two Solutions*, 2009 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 429, 433 (2009). . . . 41  
 Nathaniel Popper and Neil Gough, “Bitcoin, Nationless Currency, Still Feels Governments’  
 Pinch,” *The New York Times*, December 19, 2013. . . . . 48  
 Nicholas M. De Feis and Phillip C. Patterson, “Bitcoins: ‘Illegal Tender’ or Currency of  
 the Future?” *The New York Law Journal*, January 30, 2014. . . . . 48  
 U.S. Department of the Treasury, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, “Guidance,  
 Application of FinCEN’s Regulations to Persons Administering, Exchanging, or Using

Virtual Currencies,” March 18, 2013..... 47

H 5484, 99th Cong, 2d Sess (Sept 8, 1986),

132 Cong Rec S 26473, 26474 (Sept 26, 1986) ..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3689. .... 39, 40

S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479..... 39

S. Rep. No. 104-357 (1996), 1996 WL 492169..... 41

Historical and Statutory Notes to 21 U.S.C. §856..... 11

FBI Podcast, available at <[http://www.fbi.gov/news/podcasts/thisweek/  
malware-investigator.mp3/view](http://www.fbi.gov/news/podcasts/thisweek/malware-investigator.mp3/view)>. .... 23
